

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
07-02-10
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of
California American Water Company
(U 210 W) for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to
Construct and Operate its Coastal
Water Project to Resolve the Long-
Term Water Supply Deficit in its
Monterey District and to Recover All
Present and Future Costs in
Connection Therewith in Rates.

Application 04-09-019
(Filed September 20, 2004;
Amended July 14, 2005)

OPENING BRIEF OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

MONICA McCRARY
Attorney for the
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1288
Email: mlm@cpuc.ca.gov

DIANA BROOKS
MAX GOMBERG
RICHARD RAUSCHMEIER
NIHAR SHAH
JOYCE STEINGASS
LINDSEY FRANSEN
LYNN MAACK
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1445
Email: dsb@cpuc.ca.gov

July 2, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. DRA SUPPORTS THE REGIONAL PROJECT BUT DOES NOT SUPPORT REQUIRING CAL AM RATEPAYERS TO SUBSIDIZE DEVELOPMENT AT THE FORMER FORT ORD.....	1
II. WHAT WILL THE PROJECT COST CAL AM RATEPAYERS?.....	3
III. THE COMMISSION MUST ADOPT A COST CAP TO ASSURE JUST AND REASONABLE RATES.....	6
A. A PER-ACRE-FOOT COST CAP IS NECESSARY TO ASSURE RATES ARE JUST AND REASONABLE.....	6
B. THE PARTIES’ PROPOSED COST CAP AND THEIR RECOMMENDATION FOR NO COST CAP WILL NOT PROTECT RATEPAYERS.	7
C. THE PARTIES’ PROPOSED COST CAP PLACES NO LIMITS ON O&M COSTS AND INCLUDES ATYPICAL COSTS SUCH AS LITIGATION.....	8
D. DRA’S RECOMMENDATION OF A COST CAP OF \$2, 200 AN ACRE-FOOT IS BASED ON RELIABLE DATA USED BY THE U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION	10
E. IMPACT OF COST CAP OF PROJECT FINANCING	11
IV. MARINA COAST WATER DISTRICT MUST PAY ITS FAIR SHARE OF THE REGIONAL PROJECT	12
A. THE WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT PRESENTS AN ASYMMETRICAL TRANSFER OF COST TO CAL AM RATEPAYERS.	12
B. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT ALLOW A FACILITIES FEES LIMIT TO ARTIFICIALLY DETERMINE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT MCWD WILL CONTRIBUTE TO THE COSTS OF THE REGIONAL PROJECT.....	15
C. CAL AM RATEPAYERS SHOULD NOT PAY FOR MCWD’S COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ITS EFFORTS TO BUILD ITS OWN STAND-ALONE DESALINATION PLANT.	17
V. CAL AM RATEPAYERS SHOULD NOT PAY FOR AN UNNECESSARY SECOND PASS.....	19
VI. PILOT TESTING AND CONTINGENCY PLANNING IS NECESSARY	23
A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REQUIRE THE PARTIES TO CONDUCT A YEAR-LONG PILOT TEST FOR THE REGIONAL PROJECT AS RECOMMENDED BY THE U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION.....	23
B. THE PILOT PROJECT WOULD REDUCE RISKS AND KEEP THE PROJECT ON A CRITICAL PATH TO MEET CDO REQUIREMENTS.....	23

C.	THE PILOT PROJECT IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE SITE-SPECIFIC DESIGN FOR THE REVERSE OSMOSIS TREATMENT EQUIPMENT.	24
D.	A PILOT PROJECT COULD SUBSTANTIALLY REDUCE PROJECT COSTS.....	26
E.	A SOURCE WATER CONTINGENCY PLAN IS NEEDED.	27
VII.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD REQUIRE THE REGIONAL PROJECT INTAKE WELLS TO BE SLANT WELLS UNLESS THEY ARE FOUND INFEASIBLE IN TESTING	27
A.	COSTS TO CAL AM RATEPAYERS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN THE INTAKE WELL DECISION, AND CAL AM SHOULD HAVE A SAY IN THAT DECISION.	28
1.	Success of the Regional Desalination Project depends on the percentage of groundwater in the source water mix.....	28
2.	Minimizing the groundwater percentage in the desalination source water by using slant wells lowers costs to Cal Am ratepayers.....	29
3.	Risk to viability of the Regional Desalination Project from Agency Act Exportation Prohibition lessened by use of slant wells.	32
VIII.	IF CAL AM ELECTS NOT TO TAKE ITS 8,800 AFY ALLOCATION, THE UNALLOCATED WATER SHOULD NOT BECOME THE PROPERTY OF MCWD, AND IF CAL AM SELLS IT TO MCWD, MCWD SHOULD PAY FULL PRICE	34
IX.	MPWMD AND THE MONTEREY PENINSULA CITIES SHOULD BE PART OF THE REGIONAL PROJECT GOVERNANCE.....	34
A.	MPWMD AND THE CITIES REPRESENT RATEPAYERS AND HAVE A DIFFERENT PERSPECTIVE THAN CAL AM ON ISSUES PERTAINING TO WATER SUPPLY OPERATIONS ON THE PENINSULA.....	35
X.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD EXAMINE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PLANT IN A FUTURE PHASE OF THIS PROCEEDING.	37
A.	THE SETTLEMENT AND WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT LACK NECESSARY DETAIL ON OPERATION OF THE REGIONAL PROJECT.	37
XI.	CAL AM-ONLY FACILITIES	40
A.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT A COST CAP FOR THE CAL AM-ONLY FACILITIES OF \$86.6 MILLION.	40
1.	The Commission should reduce the Aquifer Storage and Recovery System estimate.....	42
2.	Ratepayers should only pay for the cost to construct the Terminal Reservoir aboveground.....	43

3. The Commission should eliminate the 25% contingency on ROW easement and land acquisition, thereby reducing the project cost contingency by \$850,000	45
4. Cal Am’s pre-effective date costs should not be considered when setting the cost cap because the costs are being recovered through Surcharge 1	45
5. Cal Am should update the project cost contingency percentage as the project becomes more certain to assure reasonableness.....	46
6. The Commission should require Cal Am to meet regularly with the Commission to update it on the progress of the project.....	47
7. DRA agrees with Cal Am’s proposed four-percent escalation rate and the capitalization of legal expenses directly related to the capital investment.	47
XII. CAL AM-ONLY FACILITIES RATEMAKING	48
A. CAL AM SEEKS TO CREATE A NEW FORM OF ADVICE LETTER THAT WOULD DEPART FROM GENERAL ORDER 96B REQUIREMENTS AND IS UNLAWFUL.....	48
B. IN LIGHT OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT’S UNORTHODOX RATEMAKING TREATMENT FOR CAL AM FACILITIES, THE APPLICATION OF AN AFUDC RATE AT THE UTILITY’S WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL CHALLENGES THE VERY PREMISE OF “PRUDENT AND REASONABLE.”	50
C. ALLOWING CAL AM TO SELF-DETERMINE THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE APPLIED TO THE PROJECT FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES WOULD ESTABLISH A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT WHERE UTILITIES COULD CIRCUMVENT COST OF CAPITAL PROCEEDINGS AND ACHIEVE EQUITY POSITIONS BEYOND WHAT ARE AUTHORIZED.	51
D. ENSURING THE FINANCIAL HEALTH OF CAL AM DOES NOT EQUATE TO NEGATING THE BENEFITS OF A PUBLIC AGENCY PARTNERSHIP THROUGH ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF THE IRRESOLUTE EFFECTS OF DEBT-EQUIVALENCE.	52
XIII. ADDITIONAL RATEPAYER PROTECTIONS ARE NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE RATEPAYERS IN THE EVENT THE REGIONAL DESALINATION PROJECT IS NOT COMPLETED	53
A. RATEPAYERS SHOULD NOT PAY FOR MCWRA & MCWD COSTS IF THERE IS NO FINAL WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT	53
B. CAL AM SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD BEAR SOME OF THE COSTS FOR ADDITIONAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE FEIR ALTERNATIVES.....	54
C. CAL AM SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD BEAR THE COST OF OVERCOMING LEGAL CHALLENGES RELATED TO MONTEREY COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 10.72.	54
XIV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ALLOW 90 DAYS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF ALTERNATE REGIONAL DESALINATION	

SCENARIOS IN THE EVENT THE REGIONAL DESALINATION PROJECT IS NOT COMPLETED	55
XV. THE SETTLEMENT UNLAWFULLY BINDS FUTURE COMMISSIONS.....	56
XVI. CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COMMISSION DECISIONS

Re Pacific Gas and Electric Co, (1988)
30 CPUC 2d 189 (D.88-12-083) 56

Opinion Modifying the Proposed Settlement of PG&E, (2003)
2002 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1051, (D.03-12-035) 57

Re Pacific Gas and Electric Co, (2006)
2006 Cal. PUC LEXIS 274, (D.06-07-027) 54

Re Southern California Edison, (2009)
2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 297, (D.09-06-049) 9

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

§ 451 6, 56

§ 454 6, 56

§ 728 6, 57

CALIFORNIA WATER CODE

Appendix, Chapter 52 (Agency Act)*passim*
